concerning the financial aid
process on Thursday, January 21
in the school library beginning
at 6:00 PM. The representative
will help guide parents and
students through the Iree
Application for Federal Student
Aid (FAFSA) process; attendance
is encouraged. Informational
handouts will also be provided.
For additional information or
if you will be unable to attend,
please contact Lynsey Coalson
at  (325) 282- 2311 or
lcoalson@blackwellcisd.org.
Robert Lee Elementary

3rd Six Weeks awards
Perfect Attendance

Kindergarten

Cali  Ingram,
Jackson, Wyatt Jowers, Landon
Lemond, Juan Olguin, Fallon
Raney, Malachi Wauqua
Ist Grade

McKayla Bachmann, Jayla
Corley, Joshua Garcez, Sarah
Garcez, Addison Grantham,
Alyssa  Landeros, K’Dence
Prieto, Cash Suess, Makayla
Tetherow, Eduardo Ureno
2nd Grade

Dalton Abalos, Brittany Axt,
Dennis Bagby, Kaden Chandler,
Carter Fluhmann, Max Garcia,
Brennen Hood, Kallie Kohutek,
Elsi Munoz, Mya Olguin, Ava
Pogue, Karmen Radloff,
Edward Samaniego
3rd Grade

Zachary Avants, Tiffany Axt,
Jose Heredia, Brewer Hood,
Khadie Kohutek, Anthony
Landeros, Lucas Martinez,
Carlos Olguin, Emma Peters,
Kailan Pogue, Rhett Rangel,
Jesse Reese

Sebastian

4th Grade

Jaclyn  Broadbent, Aden
Burns, Mackenzie Galicia,
Tristan ~ Grantham,  Isaiah

Henning, Heaven Jasso-Burgess,

Caylea Lemond, Zoey Nichols,

Jimma  Richardson, Judah
Smith, Trenton Smith,
Fernando Sosa
5th Grade

Patricio  Barrera,  Skyler
Horne, Kristen Moreno, Alex
Munoz
6th Grade

Zane  Avants, Reaghan

Bohannon, Gavin Freeman, Mia
Galvan, Braylee Hood, Heather

Huapilla, Isabella  Juarez,
Michael ~ Munoz,  Aubrey
Nichols, Ian Paredes, McKenzee
Puentez, Angelina Saldivar,

Caleb Smith, Dylan Thomas,
Erika Tisdale, Brisely Ureno
“A” Honor Roll
Ist Grade
Zachary Cerritos, Maddison
Coger, Joshua Garcez, Amy

Gibson, Lorissa  Gonzales,
Addison  Grantham, Brody
Wilson

2nd Grade

El Bradshaw, Kaden
Chandler, Carter Fluhmann,

Olivia Gregston, Alec Henson,
Brennen Hood, Kallie Kohutek,

Maci Lee, Kylen Pitcock,
Nathaniel Samaniego, Brenner
Sherwood
3rd Grade

Gage Allen, Zachary Avants,
Tiffany Axt, Melinda Iranklin
Paiz, Jose Heredia, Khadie
Kohutek, Denver O’Dell, Emma
Peters, Rhett Rangel, Jesse
Reese, Ryen White, Braxton
Wright, Domonique Zepeda

(Continued on page 11)
Blackwell Menu
Breakfast

Monday, January 25

Waffles, Sausage or choice of
cereal & Cheese stick, fruit,
juice, milk
Tuesday, January 26

Biscuit, scrambled eggs or
choice of cereal & yogurt, fruit,

WHERE

your needs matter!

Yes, right here!

We are here to

assist you with your financial
assets and show you how our
banking services can work for

you.

about saving,

Come by and talk to us

Certificates of

Deposit, loans and much more.
You'll be glad you did!
For your future, we're your bank!

Robert Lee
State Bank

621 Austin Street

453-
IT'S OUR PLEASURE

EQUALHOUSING
OPPORTUNITY

Robert Lee, Texas

2545

MEMBER
FDIC

TO SERVE YOUR COMMUNITY!

juice, milk
Wednesday, January 7

Cinnamon Roll, bacon or
choice of cereal & cheese stick,
fruit, juice, milk
Thursday, January 28

Sausage, egg & cheese pretzel
sandwich or choice of cereal &
yogurt, fruit, juice, milk
Friday, January 29

Breakfast Burrito or choice of
cereal & cheese stick, fruit, juice,
milk

Lunch

Monday, January 25

Chicken Sandwich, oven fries,
fresh veggie cup, mandarin
oranges, milk
Tuesday, January 26

Grilled  cheese  sandwich,
choice of soup, petite tomato
cup, garden salad, pears, lime
sherbet cup, milk
Wednesday, January 27

Stuffed baked potato, hot roll,
baked beans, steamed broccoli,
apple-pineapple D’lite, milk
Thursday, January 28

Salisbury  steak  w/biscuit,
brown gravy, roasted potatoes,
garden salad, fruity gelatin milk
Friday, January 29

Hot Dog, corn chips, baby
carrots w/ranch, crunch
broccoli, salad fresh grapes,
cookie, milk

The Observer/Enterprise

Bronte Menu
Breakfast
Monday, January 25
Pancakes or cereal, toast/jelly,
fruit, juice, milk
Tuesday, January 26
Blueberry muffin or cereal,
toast/jelly, fruit, juice, milk
Wednesday, January 27
Breakfast pizza or cereal,
toast/jelly, fruit, juice, milk
Thursday, January 28
PBJ sandwich or cereal, toast/
jelly, fruit, juice, milk
Friday, January 29
Sausage & biscuit or cereal,
toast/jelly, fruit, juice, milk
Lunch
Monday, January 25
Chicken fajitas, salsa, garden
salad, veggie cup, fruit, milk
Tuesday, January 26
Asian chicken, eggroll & rice,
baby carrots, steamed broccoli,
pineapple, milk
Wednesday, January 27
Tex-Mex stack, Spanish rice,
refried beans, salsa, tomato cup,
cinnamon apples, milk
Thursday, January 28
Hamburger, fries,
western beans, diced pears milk
Friday, January 29
Chicken parmesan, green
beans, garden salad, apple slices,
breadstick, milk

oven
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Robert Lee Menu
Breakfast
Monday, January 25
Pancake wrap, yogurt,
juice, milk
Tuesday, January 26
Chicken-n-biscuit, fruit,
milk
Wednesday, January 27
French toast, sausage,
juice, milk
Thursday, January 28
Walffle, sausage, egg,
juice, milk
Friday, January 29
Dutch watffle, bacon,
juice, milk

fruit,

Juice,

fruit,

fruit,

fruit,

Lunch

Monday, January 25

Chicken fajitas, salsa, salad,
veggie cup, fruit, milk
Tuesday, January 26

Asian bowl, egg roll, rice, baby
carrots w/ranch, pineapple,
broccoli, cookie, milk
Wednesday, January 27

Tex-Mex stack, salsa, Spanish
rice, refried beans, tomato cup,
hot cinnamon apples, milk

Thursday, January 28

Italian pasta bake, salad,
green beans, apple slices,
breadstick, milk
Friday, January 29

Hamburger, garnish, fries,

western beans, pears, milk

ROBERT LEE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015

Data
Control
Codes

10 50
Debt Service
Fund

General
Fund

Total
Governmental
Funds

Other
Funds

REVENUES

5700 Total Local and Intermediate Sources

5800 State Program Revenues
5900 Federal Program Revenues

5020 Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES

Current:
0011  Instruction
0012
0013
0021
0023
0031
0033
0034
0035
0036
0041
0051
0053 Data Processing Services

Debt Service:
0071 Principle on Long-Term Debt
0072 Interest on Long-Term Debt
0073 Bond Issuance Cost and Fees

Intergovernmental:

Instructional Leadership
School Leadership

Health Services

Student (Pupil) Transportation
Food Services

Extracurricular Activities
General Administration

0093  Payments to Fiscal Agent/Member Districts of SSA

0097 Payments to Tax Increment Fund
0099  Other Intergovernmental Charges

6030 Total Expenditures

1100
Expenditures

Instructional Resources and Media Services
Curriculum and Instructional Staff Development

Guidance, Counseling, and Evaluation Services

Facilities Maintenance and Operations

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over (Under)

$ 3,339,630
605,874
8,581

$ 1,532,648

$ 46,093
26,443
150,678

$ 4,918,371
632,317
159,259

3,954,085

1,532,648

223214 5,709,947

1,503,030
7,504
1,236
3,027

186,052
804
289

241,741

168,380
232,948
437,653
145,860

125,000
7425

289,163
252,605
103,490

1,140,000
311,163
8,465

1,586,975
7,504
1,236
3,027

186,052
804
289

241,741

164,710
168,380
241,948
437,653
145,360

83,945

4,766

164,710

9,000

1,265,000
318,588
8,465

289,163
252,605
103,490

3,706,207

1,459,628

257,655 5,423,490

247878

73,020

(34,441) 286,457

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers In
Transfers Out (Use)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balances

Fund Balance - September 1 (Beginning)

Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance

Fund Balance - August 31 (Ending)

(25.453)

25,453

25453
- (25,453)

(25.453)

25,453

222,425
410,522
4375

73,020
163,484

(8.988)
16,862

286,457
590,868
4,375

§ 637,322

$ 236,504 $

7,874 881,700

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.




