concerning the financial aid process on Thursday, January 21 in the school library beginning at 6:00 PM. The representative will help guide parents and students through the Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) process; attendance is encouraged. Informational handouts will also be provided.

For additional information or if you will be unable to attend, please contact Lynsey Coalson at (325) 282- 2311 or lcoalson@blackwellcisd.org.

Robert Lee Elementary 3rd Six Weeks awards Perfect Attendance Kindergarten

Sebastian Cali Ingram, Jackson, Wyatt Jowers, Landon Lemond, Juan Olguin, Fallon Raney, Malachi Wauqua 1st Grade

McKayla Bachmann, Jayla Corley, Joshua Garcez, Sarah Garcez, Addison Grantham, K'Dence Landeros, Alyssa Prieto, Cash Suess, Makayla Tetherow, Eduardo Ureno 2nd Grade

Dalton Abalos, Brittany Axt, Dennis Bagby, Kaden Chandler, Carter Fluhmann, Max Garcia, Brennen Hood, Kallie Kohutek. Elsi Munoz, Mya Olguin, Ava Karmen Radloff, Pogue, Edward Samaniego **3rd Grade**

Zachary Avants, Tiffany Axt, Jose Heredia, Brewer Hood, Kohutek, Anthony Khadie Landeros, Lucas Martinez, Carlos Olguin, Emma Peters, Kailan Pogue, Rhett Rangel, Jesse Reese

4th Grade

Jaclyn Broadbent, Aden Mackenzie Burns. Galicia, Tristan Grantham, Isaiah Henning, Heaven Jasso-Burgess,

Caylea Lemond, Zoey Nichols, Jimma Richardson, Judah Smith, Trenton Smith, Fernando Sosa

5th Grade

Patricio Barrera, Skyler Horne, Kristen Moreno, Alex Munoz

6th Grade

Zane Avants, Reaghan Bohannon, Gavin Freeman, Mia Galvan, Braylee Hood, Heather Huapilla, Isabella Juarez, Michael Munoz, Aubrey Nichols, Ian Paredes, McKenzee Puentez, Angelina Saldivar, Caleb Smith, Dylan Thomas, Erika Tisdale, Brisely Ureno

"A" Honor Roll 1st Grade

Zachary Cerritos, Maddison Coger, Joshua Garcez, Amy Gonzales, Gibson, Lorissa Addison Grantham, Brody Wilson

2nd Grade

Eli Bradshaw, Kaden Chandler, Carter Fluhmann, Olivia Gregston, Alec Henson, Brennen Hood, Kallie Kohutek, Maci Lee, Kylen Pitcock, Nathaniel Samaniego, Brenner Sherwood

3rd Grade

Gage Allen, Zachary Avants, Tiffany Axt, Melinda Franklin Paiz, Jose Heredia, Khadie Kohutek, Denver O'Dell, Emma Peters, Rhett Rangel, Jesse Reese, Ryen White, Braxton Wright, Domonique Zepeda

(Continued on page 11)

Blackwell Menu Breakfast

Monday, January 25

Waffles, Sausage or choice of cereal & Cheese stick, fruit, juice, milk

Tuesday, January 26

Biscuit, scrambled eggs or choice of cereal & yogurt, fruit,



Yes, right here! We are here to assist you with your financial assets and show you how our banking services can work for Come by and talk to us you. about saving, Certificates OŤ Deposit. loans and much more You'll be glad you did! For your future, we're your bank!

juice, milk

Wednesday, January 7

Cinnamon Roll, bacon or choice of cereal & cheese stick, fruit, juice, milk

Thursday, January 28

Sausage, egg & cheese pretzel sandwich or choice of cereal & yogurt, fruit, juice, milk Friday, January 29

Breakfast Burrito or choice of cereal & cheese stick, fruit, juice, milk

Lunch

Monday, January 25 Chicken Sandwich, oven fries, fresh veggie cup, mandarin oranges, milk

Tuesday, January 26

Grilled cheese sandwich, choice of soup, petite tomato cup, garden salad, pears, lime sherbet cup, milk

Wednesday, January 27

Stuffed baked potato, hot roll, baked beans, steamed broccoli, apple-pineapple D'lite, milk Thursday, January 28

Salisbury steak w/biscuit, brown gravy, roasted potatoes, garden salad, fruity gelatin milk Friday, January 29

Hot Dog, corn chips, baby carrots w/ranch, crunch broccoli, salad fresh grapes, cookie, milk

Bronte Menu Breakfast

Monday, January 25 Pancakes or cereal, toast/jelly, fruit, juice, milk

Tuesday, January 26 Blueberry muffin or cereal,

toast/jelly, fruit, juice, milk Wednesday, January 27

Breakfast pizza or cereal,

toast/jelly, fruit, juice, milk Thursday, January 28

PBJ sandwich or cereal, toast/

jelly, fruit, juice, milk Friday, January 29

Sausage & biscuit or cereal,

toast/jelly, fruit, juice, milk Lunch

Monday, January 25

Chicken fajitas, salsa, garden salad, veggie cup, fruit, milk **Tuesday, January 26**

Asian chicken, eggroll & rice, baby carrots, steamed broccoli, pineapple, milk

Wednesday, January 27

Tex-Mex stack, Spanish rice, refried beans, salsa, tomato cup, cinnamon apples, milk

Thursday, January 28

fries, Hamburger, oven western beans, diced pears milk Friday, January 29

Chicken parmesan, green beans, garden salad, apple slices, breadstick, milk

Robert Lee Menu Breakfast

Monday, January 25

Pancake wrap, yogurt, fruit, juice, milk

Tuesday, January 26

Chicken-n-biscuit, fruit, juice, milk

Wednesday, January 27

French toast, sausage, fruit, juice, milk

Thursday, January 28

Waffle, sausage, egg, fruit, juice, milk

Friday, January 29

Dutch waffle, bacon, fruit, juice, milk

Lunch

Monday, January 25 Chicken fajitas, salsa, salad, veggie cup, fruit, milk

Tuesday, January 26

Asian bowl, egg roll, rice, baby carrots w/ranch, pineapple, broccoli, cookie, milk

Wednesday, January 27

Tex-Mex stack, salsa, Spanish rice, refried beans, tomato cup, hot cinnamon apples, milk

Thursday, January 28

Italian pasta bake, salad, green beans, apple slices, breadstick, milk

Friday, January 29

Hamburger, garnish, fries, western beans, pears, milk

252,605

ROBERT LEE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES **GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS** FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015

Data	10	50		Total
Control	General	Debt Service	Other	Governmental
Codes	Fund	Fund	Funds	Funds
REVENUES				
5700 Total Local and Intermediate Sources	\$ 3,339,630	\$ 1,532,648	\$ 46,093	\$ 4,918,371
5800 State Program Revenues	605,874	-	26,443	632,317
5900 Federal Program Revenues	8,581	-	150,678	159,259
5020 Total Revenues	3,954,085	1,532,648	223,214	5,709,947
EXPENDITURES				
0011 Instruction	1,503,030	-	83,945	1,586,975
0012 Instructional Resources and Media Services	7,504	-	-	7,504
0013 Curriculum and Instructional Staff Development	1,236	-	-	1,236
0021 Instructional Leadership	3,027	-	4,766	3,027
0023 School Leadership	186,052	-	-	186,052
0031 Guidance, Counseling, and Evaluation Services	804	-	-	804
0033 Health Services	289	-	-	289
0034 Student (Pupil) Transportation	241,741	-	-	241,741
0035 Food Services	-	-	164,710	164,710
0036 Extracurricular Activities	168,380	-	-	168,380
0041 General Administration	232,948	-`	9,000	241,948
0051 Facilities Maintenance and Operations	437,653	-	-	437,653
0053 Data Processing Services	145,860	-	-	145,860
Debt Service:				
0071 Principle on Long-Term Debt	125,000	1,140,000	-	1,265,000
0072 Interest on Long-Term Debt	7,425	311,163	-	318,588
0073 Bond Issuance Cost and Fees	-	8,465	-	8,465
Intergovernmental:				
0093 Payments to Fiscal Agent/Member Districts of SSA	289,163	-	-	289,163



Robert Lee State Bank

621 Austin Street Robert Lee, Texas

	453-2545	
1		MEMBER
IOUSING TUNITY	IT'S OUR PLEASURE	FDIC
ТО	SERVE YOUR COMMUN	IITY!

0099	Other Intergovernmental Charges	103,490	-	-	103,490
6030	Total Expenditures	3,706,207	1,459,628	257,655	5,423,490
1100	Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures	247,878	73,020	(34,441)	286,457
	OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)				
7915	Transfers In	-	-	25,453	25,453
8911	Transfers Out (Use)	(25,453)	-	-	(25,453)
7080	Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)	(25,453)	-	25,453	-
1200	Met Change in Fund Balances	222,425	73,020	(8,988)	286,457
0100	Fund Balance - September 1 (Beginning)	410,522	163,484	16,862	590,868
1300	Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance	4,375	-	-	4,375
3000	Fund Balance - August 31 (Ending)	\$ 637,322	\$ 236,504	\$ 7,874	\$ 881,700

252.605

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

0097 Payments to Tax Increment Fund